# AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN Quinn Power Systems AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

#### Provide Maintenance for the Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generators

This Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement"), dated March 9, 2009, is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Quinn Power Systems (Contractor), with respect to the following:

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 1, on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 2, and on July 1, 2012 via Renewal & Amendment No.3; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for existing services to continue.

#### **AGREEMENT**

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original Agreement (No. A-11997).
- 2. Section 2., "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, "The term of this Agreement is from March 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement' and replacing it with "The term of this Agreement is from March 1, 2009 to June 30, 2014 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement."
- 3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and 3 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 4 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.
- 4. A copy of this Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No. A-11997).
- 5. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2013.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	01-1-
Signature 1 (Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)***	Dated
Printed Name ANTHONY J WISNIEWSKI	Title 4/17/13 VP/GENEAU
Signature 2 (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) ***	Dated 4/8/13
Printed Name Lins Martin	Title Secretary
***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, include the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above tog officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the part signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreeme CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the incapy and shall personally sign the Agreement.	gether with the signatures of two specified nership shall be set forth above together with the ent on behalf of the partnership. If
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	
SignaturePurchasing Manager	Dated
Signature NMC - CEO	Dated 7/23/13
Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:	
By Anne Brauer Deputy Attorney for County and NMC	
Dated:	
Approved as to Aiscal Provisions:  By  Gary Giborey  Monterey County Auditor/Controller's Office	
Dated:	

5/4/12 ver

Monterey County Home

Search Agenda Items

Calendar

Board of Supervisors

Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meetings

Agenda Info 2009-2012

Details

Reports

File #:

A 12-192

Name:

Quinn Power Systems Renewal &

Amendment #3

Type:

Title:

BoS Agreement

Status:

Consent Agenda

File created:

10/12/2012

In control:

Board of Supervisors

On agenda:

12/4/2012

Final action:

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal to and

Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11997) with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance for Caterpillar

Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,000 in the aggregate.

Sponsors:

Sld Cato

Attachments:

Quinn Power Systems, Completed Board Order

History (0)

Text

#### Title

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11997) with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,000 in the aggregate.

#### Report

#### RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11997) with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,000 in the aggregate.

#### SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Quinn Power Systems has provided emergency generator and automatic transfer switch preventive maintenance and testing services for Natividad Medical Center since March of 2009.

The Life Safety Code requires the hospital to provide reliable emergency electrical power to alarm systems, exit route and exit sign illumination, emergency communication systems, elevators, equipment that could cause patient harm when it fails, including life support systems, blood, bone, and tissue storage systems, medical air compressors, medical and surgical vacuum systems, and areas in which loss of power could result in patient harm, including operating rooms, recovery rooms, obstetrical delivery rooms, nurseries, and urgent care areas. Maintaining the reliability of the emergency electrical system requires periodic preventive maintenance to be performed.

In addition, the Joint Commission requires that monthly emergency generator tests are conducted with a dynamic load that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or meets the manufacturer's recommended prime movers' exhaust gas temperature. If the hospital does not meet either the 30% of nameplate rating or the recommended exhaust gas temperature during any of the monthly tests then they must test each emergency generator once every 12 months using supplemental (dynamic or static) loads of: 25% of nameplate rating for 30 minutes, followed by 50% of nameplate rating for 30 minutes, followed by 75% of nameplate rating for 60 minutes, for a total of 2 continuous hours. At least once every 36 months, hospitals must test each emergency generator under dynamic or static load that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or meets the manufacturer's recommended prime movers' exhaust gas temperature for a minimum of 4 continuous hours.

In addition to the generator maintenance and testing, the automatic transfer switches are required to be maintained in operating condition to provide automatic restoration of power for emergency circuits within ten seconds after normal power failure.

A written record of inspection, performance, exercising period and repairs shall be maintained and available.

An Amendment was sent to the vendor but documents were not returned in time to amend the agreement before it expired. Therefore NMC was required to do a renewal to the existing agreement in order to maintain these necessary services,

#### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 as to fiscal provisions. The Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

#### FINANCING:

The cost for this Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 is \$40,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Adopted Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: James Kari: Engineering Director, 783-2602 Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Renewal, Amendments 2 and 1, Agreement



### **Monterey County**

168 West Alleal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

#### **Board Order**

Agreement No.: A-11997

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11997) with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,000 in the aggregate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 4th day of December 2012, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Potter, and Parker

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gall T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 76 for the meeting on Becombet 4, 2012

Dated: December 6, 2012 File Number: A 12-192 Guil T. Borkewski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Qunsai Hancock

#### RENEWAL

## TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND \_\_\_\_QUINN POWER SYSTEMS\_\_\_\_\_

THIS RENEWAL to the County of Monterey Agreement for Professional Services (hereinafter, "RENEWAL") is made and entered into, by and between the Natividad Medical Center (County of Monterey), a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County"), and <u>Ouinn Power Systems</u> (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the "Parties.").

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Professional Services (hereinafter, "Agreement"), on March 01, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on July 01, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1") and amended on July 01, 2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 2"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement and all Amendments are attached hereto as Attachment 1; and

WHEREAS, that Agreement expired on June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning July 01, 2012, and increase the amount payable by \$40,000.00 to continue to provide services associated with Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generators services within the County of Monterey.

#### NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Agreement is hereby renewed on its prior terms and conditions as set forth in Attachment 1, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.
- 2. The term of this RENEWAL is from July 01, 2012 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this RENEWAL, or extended in writing.
- 3. County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Attachment 1, subject to the limitations set forth in this RENEWAL. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed the sum of \$180,000.00
- 4. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this RENEWAL, the provisions of this RENEWAL shall govern.

Page 1 of 2

Renewal of Professional Services Agreement
Quinn Power Systems
Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets Emergency Power Generators
Natividad Medical Center
Term: July 01, 2012 thru June 30, 2013
Not to Exceed: \$180,000,00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	
Signature 1 Police	Dated May 03, 2012
Printed Name Robert JAllen	Title V.P. & General Manager
Signature 2 Line	Dated May 03, 2012
Printed Name Lino Martin	Title Secretary
***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, include the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above to officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partial signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreem CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the in any and shall personally sign the Agreement.	gether with the signatures of two specified tnership shall be set forth above together with the ent on behalf of the partnership. If
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	
Signature Purchasing Manager	Dated 8-21-12
Signature NMC - CEO	Dated Clielia
Approved as to Legality and Legal Form: Charles J. McKee, County Counsel	
By Atley action Stacy Saetta, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC	
,	
Dated:8/15, 2012	
Revie	wed to fiscal previsions

Auditor-Ophtroller County of Monterey

#### MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING;	May 24, 2011	AGENDA NO.:
SUBJECT:	Authorize the Purchasing	Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
	to execute Amendment #2	to the Agreement with Quinn Power Systems
	for Maintenance for Cater	pillar Diesel Blectric Sets and Emergency 6
		at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$140,000
	in the aggregate and \$40,0	000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.
DEPARTMENT:	Natividad Medical Center	

#### RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$140,000 in the aggregate and \$40,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

#### SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Quinn Power Systems has provided emergency generator and automatic transfer switch preventive maintenance and testing services for Natividad Medical Center since March of 2006.

The Life Safety Code requires the hospital to provide reliable emergency electrical power to alarm systems, exit route and exit sign illumination, emergency communication systems, elevators, equipment that could cause patient harm when it fails, including life support systems, blood, bone, and tissue storage systems, medical air compressors, medical and surgical vacuum systems, and areas in which loss of power could result in patient harm, including operating rooms, recovery rooms, obstetrical delivery rooms, nurseries, and urgent care areas. Maintaining the reliability of the emergency electrical system requires periodic preventive maintenance to be performed.

In addition, the Joint Commission requires that monthly emergency generator tests are conducted with a dynamic load that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or meets the manufacturer's recommended prime movers' exhaust gas temperature. If the hospital does not meet either the 30% of nameplate rating or the recommended exhaust gas temperature during any of the monthly tests then they must test each emergency generator once every 12 months using supplemental (dynamic-or-static) loads-of: 25% of nameplate rating for 30 minutes, followed by 50% of nameplate rating for 30 minutes, followed by 75% of nameplate rating for 60 minutes, for a total of 2 continuous hours.

At least once every 36 months, hospitals must test each emergency generator under dynamic or static load that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or meets the manufacturer's recommended prime movers' exhaust gas temperature for a minimum of 4 continuous hours.

In addition to the generator maintenance and testing, the automatic transfer switches are required to be maintained in operating condition to provide automatic restoration of power for emergency circuits within ten seconds after normal power failure.

A written record of inspection, performance, exercising period and repairs shall be maintained and available.

#### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller's office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees,

#### FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is \$40,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by: James Kari, Engineering Director 755-4280 April 4, 2011

Harry Weis Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2, Original Agreement, Board Order

#### Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, the Board hereby;

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$140,000 in the aggregate and \$40,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 24th day of May, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on May 24, 2011.

Dated: May 25, 2011

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy

# RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 2 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Quinn Power Systems AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

#### Provide Maintenance for the Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generators for NMC

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated March 01, 2006between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Quinn Power Systems (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (SC0958) on the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (SC0958).
- 2. This Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force until June 30, 2012.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (SC0958) shall not exceed the total sum of \$140,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$40,000 for fiscal year 2011-2012.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (SC0958).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	
Signature Politan	Dated _April 12, 2011
Printed Name _ROBERT JALLEN	Title V.P. & General Manager
Signature 2 Li Mit:	Dated _April 12, 2011
Printed Name _LINO MARTIN	Title Secretary
***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including he corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of twe-the-partnership-shall-be-set forth-above together with the signature of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual calend shall personally sign the Agreement.	to specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	
Signature M VI Purchasing Manager	Dated 6-30-11
Signature St. V	Dated 6/25/1,
NMC - CEO	Reviewed as to fiscal provisions
Approved as to Logal Form:	W. IMV.
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel ,	LA NAW
By Stany actta	Additor/Controller 4-32-1
Stacy Sactta, Debuty Attorneys for County and NMC	Dated: 4/20,2011

## RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Quinn Power Systems AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Provide Maintenance for the caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generators for NMC

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated March 01, 2006 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Quinn Power Systems (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (BPO 561) on the following amended terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (BPO 561).
- 2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 01, 2010 and shall continue in full force and extending the term date until June 30, 2011.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO 561) shall not exceed the total sum of \$100,000.00 for the full term of the Agreement and \$50,000.00 for fiscal year 2010-2011.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO 561).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

Hartweeters	
CONTRACTOR	The second of th
Signature Dala, Gwell	Dated 3/22/10
Printed Name David A. Covell	Manager EPC\$\$
COUNTY OF MONTEREY	Margaret Margaret and Administration of the Control
and the second second	The state of the s
Signature	Dated 5/28/10
Purchasing Manager	
The state of the s	361C
NMC – CEO	The state of the s
Approved as to Legal Form:	
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel	
an Hour Jacker	7-1
The state of the s	D. Landiscophario 4/19 2005
Afterneys for County and NNIC	D. L. in the order of the order of the control of t
Strey Sautte	Howawall of to the party to the
	Part to the latest management
	Auditor Controller County of Monterey
	Comply of Mouleten 2070

Print Form

#### AND Natividad MEDICAL CENTER

### COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (NOT TO EXCEBD \$100,000)

This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is made by and between Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), a general soute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and QUINN COMPANY dos QUINN POWER SYSTEMS

hereinafter "CONTRACTOR").

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of the Agreement, The services are generally described as follows: Provide maintenance services for caterpillar diesel electric sets, emergency 6 power generators

- 1. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$50,000,00
- 2. TERM OF AGREEMENT, The term of this Agreement is from Mar 1, 2009 to Jun 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of no farce or affect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreement.
- 3. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXECUTY. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this Agreement;

Exhibit A/Soliscule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

- 4. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.
  - 4.1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor's agents, employees, and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee of NMC.
  - 4.2. CCNTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a serie and skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

4.3. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise appointed in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

#### 5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

- 5.1. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to NMC. If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designes shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall primptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the pertified invoice.
- 5.2. CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this Agreement

#### 6. TERMINATION,

- 6.1. During the term of this Agreement, NIMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.
- 6.2. NMC may cancel and taxminate this Agreement for good cause offsotive immediately upon written notice to Contractor. "Good cause" includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor, and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.
- 7. INDEMINIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless. NMC and the County of Montatey (hereinefter "County"), it officers, agents and employees from any claim, Hability, loss, injury or damage exising out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, supployees or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or damage caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnal employed by NMC. It is the intent of the parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall reimbrase NMC for all costs, attempts' fees, expenses and Habilities incurred with respect to any litigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless NMC and the County under this Agreement.

#### 8. INSURANCE,

8.1. Evidence of Coverage;
Filor to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of Insurance" pertifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements

executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the cartificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

Executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed" with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall usither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

- 8.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the current Best's Key Rating Childe or a company of equal fluancial stability that is approved by NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Director.
- 8.3. Insurance Coverage Requirements: Wiffront limiting Contractor's duty to indexunify, CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Eroad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined single that for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than \$1,000,000 per courtence.

Tall 1200 CHIEF CHRISTIAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	We represent or a	trail and he printed way.	y·	
•		•		
Designation of the same and the same same	. ดดราคท่าง คโ	motor vehicles.	including owned.	18

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-owned, and blied vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Demage of not less than \$500,000 per cocurrence.

				,		•
-	ுக்டீ் ≀ ம	rother HickMir	WHEN I YER'S LIGHT LIKE		المراك الكناب الراك المساير	الاستونية والمستونية
	1 Received a	na/Madittestici	1.1018301116839.011.	ATTACHAN.	RILMEGICE	RESIDENTALIA.

Workers' Compensation insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability limits not less than \$1,000,000 each person, \$1,000,000 each accident and \$1,000,000 each disease.

Bremption/Modification (Justiff	cation attached: sul	riect to approval).
---------------------------------	----------------------	---------------------

Professional Hability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than \$1,000,000 per claim and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover Hability for malpractice or errors or emissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional Hability insurance is written on a "claims-made" basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage") with the same Hability Hunts. Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

-   Evamenton/Modernoarion fillsuffication situated: subject to apply	on/Modification (Justification attacked; subject to appr	'OYa
---	--	------

#### 8.4. Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and executed by an admitted insurer sutherized to transact insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-reneval thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Commercial general liability and automobile liability polloies shall provide an endorsement naming the County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional insureds with respect to Stability arising out of the Contractor's work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall, further provide that such inturance is primary insurance to any insurance or self-insurance, maintained by the County and that the insurance of the Additional Insurads shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the Contractor's insurance. The required endorsement from for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20, 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required endorsement from for Automobile Additional Insured Endorsement is ISO Form CG 20 48 02 99.

Frior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would after the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no layer in coverage during the interion. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entities NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate the Agreement imposition.

#### 9. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY,

9.1. Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such.

- confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement.
- 9.2. NIMC Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to NIMC and NIMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NIMC to perform services under this Agreement.
- 9.3. Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall related such records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, andit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.
- 9.4. Access to and Audit of Records. NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement Fursuant to Government Code section 2546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or \$10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.
- 9.5. Royalties and Inventions . NACC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings, secund recordings, plotonial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the prior written approval of NMC.
- 10. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, martial states, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Contractor's employment practices or in the furnishing of services to recipiems. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.
- 11. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT, If this Agreement has been or will be funded with menter received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, and said provisions shall be decided a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein: Upon request, NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to Contractor, at no test to Contractor.
- 12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times noting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

by virtue of this Agreement to receive from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not limited to slok leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly all applicable texes, including federal and state income texes and social security, arising out of Contractor's performance of this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indepartify, and hold NMC and the County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of Contractor's failure to pay such taxes.

13. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage per-peid mail to NIMC and Contractes contract administrators at the addresses listed below.

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: Contracts/Purchasing Manager	FOR CONTRACTOR:  David A. Govell	3000
Name	E.P. Commissioning & Support Eve. Name and Title	Mer
1441 Constitution Blvd. Salmas, CA. 93906 Address	3500 Shaphard Street City of Industry GA 90601 Address	
831.755.4111 Phone	562.463.6082	<sup>1</sup>

#### 14 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

- 14.1. Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services required to be rendered under this Agreement.
- 14.2. Amendment This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed by NIMC and the Contractor.
- 14.3. Wgiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by NMC and the Contractor. A weiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.
- 14.4. Contractor. The term "Contractor" as used in this Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents, and employees acting on Contractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreement.
- 14.5. Disputes, CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.
- 14.6. Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

- NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be Hable for the performence of all requirements of this Agreement.
- 14.7. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.
- 148, Compilance with Applicable Law . The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.
- 14.9. Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this Agreement.
- 14.10. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement
- 14.11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of California.
- 14.12. Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.
- 14.13. Construction of Agreement NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that amtriguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.
- 14.14. Countemparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.
- 14.15. Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement between NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations. Representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between NMC and CONTRACTOR, as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC signs the Agreement.
- . 14.16. Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	CONTRACTOR
By MMC Contracts/Furchasting Agence	Quint Company  dbe Outun Power Systems  Contractor's Business Name****
Date: 5/12/05	That down
By: Department, Head (if applicable)	Signature of Cheir, President, or Vice-Fresident
Date:	Robert J. A11an V.P. & General Svo. Mar. Name and Title
By: William Litt	Date: 4/27/29
Deputy County Counsell  Dule: K/2/09	By:
Approved as tolkised Progrations	Line Martin Controller & Corp. Secretary Name and Title
By: Andiesi/Countyller	Date: 4/27/09
Date: S-4-1 LU	***INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be ast forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a pather who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contacting in and individual
	capacity, the incividual shall set forth the pame of the business, it may and shall personally sign the Agreement

Rayland MAIO RSA Mann Stoth Cod or Loss 12-1-08

#### EXHIBIT A

#### SALINAS

#### QUINN POWER SYSTEMS

### EMERGENCY NUMBERS AND LABOR CHARGES

Quinn Company will provide "On Call" amergency service 24 hours per day, 7 days a week with a response of 4 hours or less.

Normal working hours (8:00am to 4:30pm / Monday - Friday) call:

CSA Customer Service (non-emergency)......(800) 789-9774

Keith Krabs - Service Manager.....(831) 775-3408

Joanna Gonzales - Service Coordinator.....(831) 775-3413

For regular or emergency service, call the following numbers: (831) 753-846

#### · Exhibit "O

#### ADDITIONAL CSA LABOR RATES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Standard rate: (8:00am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday excluding Holidays)

Overtime rate: (after 4:30pm and Saturdays/holidays)

Premium fing: (over 12 hours per day and Sunday)

Travel (truck charges)

\$108,00 per hour — Shop . \$108,00 per hour — Field

\$169,00 per hour - Shop \$159.00 per hour - Fleid

\$212.00 per hour - Slrop \$212.00 per hour - Fleid

\$2.00 per mile

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 2, 2007



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/5/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT PRODUCER Arrowhead Automotive Aftermarket Service Center YouZoom Insurance Services Inc. PHONE FAX 888-240-8803 877-835-1833 7045 College Blvd., 4th floor (A/C No. EXT): (A/C No) Overland Park, KS 66221 E-MAIL AMServiceCenter@arrowheadgrp.com ADDRESS: Fax:877-835-1833; PH: 888-240-8803, Option 1 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURED 012906100 INSURER A: Universal Underwriters Insurance Company 41181 QUINN GROUP INC. INSURER B: Universal Underwriters of Texas Ins. Co. 40843 10006 ROSE HILLS ROAD INSURER C: INSURER D: CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 90601 INSURER E COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSR LTR ADD'L BUBF POLICY FFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE **POLICY NUMBER** (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURENCE \$500,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY S PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 07-01-2012 07-01-2013 279004D PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ POLICY PROJECT LOC AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$500,000 Α (Ea Accident) X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ 07-01-2012 07-01-2013 SCHEDULED AUTOS 279004D PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ HIRED AUTOS (Per accident) \$ NON-OWNED AUTOS \$ UMBRELLA LIAB 🛛 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 15,000,000 EXCESS LIAB GGREGATE \_\_\_ CLAIMS-MADE 07-01-2012 07-01-2013 279004D PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$45,000,000 DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION & O \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC STATU-TORY LIMITS OTH-WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? É.L. EACH ACCIDENT (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE \$ If yes, describe under E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below **GARAGE LIABILITY** 07-01-2012 07-01-2013 OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY 279004D \$500,000\* Α FACH ACC: M ANY AUTO 07-01-2012 07-01-2013 279004D \$ 8.125,000 Limit Α **CUSTOMER GOODS-DIRECT PRIMARY** DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Reason for Certificate: General Liability. See Additional Remarks Schedule Attached **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION COUNTY OF MONTEREY SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD., BLDG. 900 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. SALINAS, CA 93906 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

YouZoom Insurance Services Inc.

#### **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### **DISCLAIMER**

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

<b>AGENCY</b>	<b>CUSTOMER ID:</b>	012906100
	LOC #:	



#### ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page\_3\_\_of\_3\_\_

HILLS ROAD STRY, CA 90601
7-01-2012

## ADDITIONAL REMARKS THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate Of Liability Insurance Garage Liability with a Products Completed Operation Aggregate limit of \$1,500,000. Endorsement 089-Umbrella Limit Inclusive applies. 'QUINN GROUP, INC." Unicover Policy carries liability limits of \$500,000 underlying along with a \$15,000,000 Commercial Umbrella for a total liability limit of \$15,000,000 per occurrence. CONTINUED NAMED INSURED: QUINN GROUP, INC.; QUINN COMPANY QUINN POWER SYSTEMS; QUINN USED PARTS: QUINN SHEPHERD MACHINERY QUINN POWER SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES QUINN LIFT, INC.; QUINN RENTAL SERVICES; QUINN COMMERCIAL, INC. Q4G PROPERTIES LP; QUINN SHEPHERD RENTAL SERVICES; QUINN SHEPHERD POWER SYSTEMS, ALTA LIFT, INC.

2011

Withholding Exemption Certificate
(This form can only be used to certify exemption from nonresident withholding under California Revenue and Texation Code (R&TO) Section 18662, Do not use this form for exemption from wage withholding.)

590

	this form with your withholding agent. (Please type or print)				,					
YYIINI	holding agent's name									
Paya	หลัง กลทอ	Pn C	/ee's 806 ((	 6 ND		86N CA t	or IT(N Երի, no.	Ø FEIN		
	INN COMPANY, DBA QUINN POWER SYSTEMS	7	7 -	0	5 5	5	87	5		
Address (number and elseel, FO Box, or FMB no.)  DEPT 9666							Apl. no.	/ 81c. no.		
	s Angeles		S(ale C A	Į.		8	4 9	665		
Bø6	Read the following carefully and check the box that applies to the payers.									
I certify that for the reasons checked below, the payee named on this form is exempt from the California income tax-withholding requirement on payment(s) made to the entity or individual.										
	Individuals — Certification of Residency:  I am a resident of California and I reside at the address shown above, if I become a nonresident at any time, I will promptly notify the withholding agent. See Instructions for General Information D, Who is a Resident, for the definition of a resident.									
S	Corporations:  The above-named corporation has a permanent place of business in California at the address shown above or is qualified through the California Secretary of State (SOS) to do business in California. The corporation will file a California tax return and withhold on payments of California source income to nonresidents when required. If this corporation ceases to have a permanent place of business in California or geases to do any of the above, I will promptly notify the withholding agent. See Instructions for General Information if, What is a Permanent Place of Business, for the definition of permanent place of business.									
	Partnerships or limited liability companies (LLC):  The above-named pertnership or LLC has a permanent place of business in California at the registered with the California SOS, and is subject to the laws of California. The partnership return and will withhold on foreign and domestic nonresident partners or members when return and will withhold on foreign and domestic nonresident partners or members when return and other partnership (LLP) is treated like any other partnership.	equ ar	LLC \ ired. I	well i Fithe	ile a : pert	Calli nets	ornia ( ihip or	žx.		
	Tax-Exempt Entities: The above-named entity is exempt from tax under California Revenue and Taxation Code (Insert letter) or Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c) (Insert number). The tax-exe of California source income to nonresidents when required. If this entity ceases to be exemptionally agent. Individuals cannot be tax-exemptionallities.	amp npt	t entil from i	y w ax,	}  w ti   will	nho! pror	d on p nplly n	ayments odly the		
	Insurance Companies, Individual Retirement Arrangements (IRAs), or Qualified Pension. The above-named entity is an insurance company, IRA, or a federally qualified pension or	pro pro	ilit Si fil-sh	ari Irini	ng Pi j plat	ians I.	:			
	California Truets:  At least one truetee and one noncontingent beneficiary of the above-named trust is a Calli- California tiduolary-tax-return and will-withhold on foreign and domestic nonresident benefit becomes a nonresident at any time, I will promptly notify the withholding agent.	forn Iola	ia res ries v	idei har	it. Thi <u>tracju</u>	e tru Ired	ist will . If the	file a trustee		
	Estates — Certification of Residency of Deceased Person: I am the executor of the above-named person's estate, The decedent was a California residuality that the California increased with tile a California inductory tax return and will withhold on foreign and domestic normalic.	der ent	it et () benei	le il icla	nae o rlee v	f de <i>i</i> vher	ath. Th requi	e estate red.		
	Nonmilitary Spouse of a Military Servicemember: I am a nonmilitary apouse of a military servicemember and I meet the Military Spouse Re- requirements. See instructions for General Information E, MSRRA.	side	ncy F	leile	f Act	(ME	(ARR			
CE	HTIFICATE: Please complete and sign below.	-								
Under penalties of perjury, I hereby certify that the information provided in this document is, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct. If conditions change, I will promptly notify the withholding agent.										
Payee's name and title (type or print) DALE GILBERT, TAX MANAGER Daytime telephone no. 562 463-4717										
Payee's signature > Soile /Jille A Date 2-9-11										
	4	بعديبيرم		-	UMIL PROPER	ونستهرسمت	-type-theografic-e	- dayled He <u>maly ref. common</u>		

## VENDOR DATA RECORD (Required in lied of IRS W-9 when doing business with the County of Monterey)

1 RETURN TO:	COUNTY OF MONTEREY Contracts/Putchasing 168 W. Allsal Street 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor Salinas, CA 93901 Phone: (831) 755-4990 Fax: (831) 755-4989	PURPOSE: Information contained in this form will be used by County to prepare information returns (Form 1099) and for withholding on payments to nonresident varidors. Prompt return of this fully completed form will prevent delays when processing payments.  See Privacy Statement and Residency Information on reverse side.							
2		ribes your primary business							
استجبيت	🗌 EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES 🏾 SERVICES - NON-MEDIC	CAL 🔲 SERVICES - MEDICAL [	RENT/LEAS	ES.					
VENDOR ACTIVITY	TATTORNEY FEES LEGAL SETTLEMENT	PRIZES & AWARDS [	OTHER	<del>idanin i ilan montorna</del>					
3	vanders legal name (as shown on your income tax return) Quinn Company	PHONE NUMBER 800-789-9774	FAX NOMBER 562-463-7	150					
NAME	BUSINESS NAME LODA (IF different from tine 1) Quinn Power Systems	E-MAIL ARDRESS dcovell@quinnpower.co	m						
AND ADDRESS	MAILING ADDRESS 3500 Shepherd Street	REMIT TO KONRUSE 3600 Shepherd Street							
	OTY, STATE, 2IP CODE	REMIT-TO GITY, STATE, 2P CODE							
	City of Industry, CA 90601	City of Industry, CA 906	01						
4	ENTER FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (FE	77 0555875		AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN					
VENDOR ENTITY TYPE CHECK ONE BOX ONLY	PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION  ESTATE OR TRUST  MEDICAL (e.g., dentistry, psychotherapy, chiropractic, etc.)  LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (LLC)  EXEMPT (nonprofit)  ALL OTHERS								
	ENTER SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (8SN):								
	Individual or sole proprietor	·							
	PREVIOUS COUNTY EMPLOYEE								
	OTHER (SSN required by authority	of California Revenue and Tax Code	Section 18646)						
VENDOR RESIDENCY STATUS FORTAX PURPOSES	California Resident - Qualified to do business in CA or have a permanent place of business in CA.  California Nonresident (see reverse side) - Payments to CA nonresidents may be subject to state taxes.  Watver of state tax withholding from California Franchise Tax Board attached.  All services for payments issued are performed OUTSIDE of California.								
<b>6</b> ]	d correct. Shou	ld my residency							
CERTIFYING	Authorizad Representative's Name (Type or Print) Lino Martin	Title Secretary	nes <del>alaus</del> tati (karangun <sub>a</sub> n <del>ga minakapata)</del>						
SIGHATURE	Signature	Date 5/2/12	Telephone 562-463-40	000					